C22-01-261

RENEWAL AGREEMENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO MARCH 28,2022
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN
ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND
THE CITY OF PORT SAINT LUCIE

THIS RENEWAL AGREEMENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT is made this H%
day of Yul , 2025, by and between ST. LUCIE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the
State of Florida ("County"), and CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE (“City™).

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Interlocal Agreement on March 28, 2022, to
provide for a cost share agreement relating to improvements for a stormwater treatment area (STA)
for Hog Pen Slough (“Interlocal Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement expired on March 28, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the parties renewed the Interlocal Agreement and amended the Interlocal
Agreement to extend the term to June 30, 2025, on July 2, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to renew the Interlocal Agreement and to amend the
Interlocal Agreement to further extend the term as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual covenants,
agreements, terms, and condition contained herein, do agree as follows:

1. Pursuant to Section 12 of the Interlocal Agreement the parties agree to extend the term of
the Interlocal Agreement.

2. Section 11, Recording: Effective Date, is hereby amended to read:

Ll Recording; Effective Date. This Agreement shall be recorded by the County in
the Official Public Records of the Clerk of the Court of St. Lucie County. Florida in accordance
with Section 163.01(11), Fla. Stat. A copy of the recorded Agreement shall be forwarded to the
City. The Effective Date of this Agreement shall be the date the Agreement is initially recorded
in the public records of St. Lucie County, Florida and shall remain in effect until December 31,
2025, thereafter (“initial term™), unless it is extended as set forth in Section 12 below or terminated
as set forth in Section 13 below.

~

3, Section 12, Extension, is hereby amended to read:

12, Extension. Upon expiration of the initial term, this Agreement may be extended
upon written consent of both parties.

4. Except as amended herein, the remaining terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have accepted, made, and executed this
First Amendment in counterparts each of which shall be treated as an original upon the terms and
conditions above stated.

i
SNATTY\AGREEMENT\INTERLOC\Port St. Lucie - 22 - 2A - Hog Pen Slough



C22-01-261

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST: ST. LUCIE COUNTY, rFQ%IDA
Lo BYs_ CYWE — Dog_ ‘%\UJ};{
DEPUTY CLER CHAIR y /. /35

)

APPROVED TO FORM AND
CORRECTNESS:

BY:

: 7 7 2
COUNTY ATTORNCE/y

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA
ATTEST:

BY:
CITY CLERK SHANNON MARTIN, MAYOR

DATE:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
CORRECTNESS:

BY:
CITY ATTORNEY

2
SNATTY\AGREEMENT\INTERLOC\Port St. Lucie - 22 - 2A - Hog Pen Slough



